Y€ (60SEDag&=2%

p .

UNOFFICIAL COgifhimum

This Document Prepared By Doc#: 1211031035 Fee: $60.00

and After Recording Return to: Eugene “Gene® Moote RHSP Fes:$10.00
Cook County Recorder of Deeds

GoodSmith Gregg & Unruh LLP Date: 04/19/2012 12:07 PM Pg: 10f12

150 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 3150
Chicago, Ilinois 60606
Attn: Linda S. Schurman, Esq.

Address of Property:
505 Railroad Avenue
Northlake, Illinois 60164

PIN No.:
12-31-200-023-0200

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAG'¢, ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES,
SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING

This First Amendment to Mortgage, Assigurient of Rents fémd Leases, Secunty
Agreement and Fixture Filing (the “Amendment”) is madz-as of the _/{'day of April, 2012, by
ASCENT CH2, LLC, a Delaware limited liability compaiy (“Mortgagor”), and BANK OF
AMERICA, N.A.,, a national banking association (“Mortgagsc™. All capitalized terms used
herein and not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed o them in the Mortgage (as
defined below).

Recitals

A. Mortgagor has executed that certain Mortgage, Assignment of Rents‘ard Leases,
Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated as of March 12, 2012, and recorded on March 20,
2012 as Document No. 1208012009, in the Official Records of Cook County, State of Illinois
(the “Mortgage”), granting a lien on certain real and personal property of Mortgagor located in
Cook County, Niinois and described with greater particularity in Exhibit A attached hereto.

B. Mortgagor has agreed to execute this Amendment pursuant to its further
assurance obligations under the Mortgage.

Box 400-CTCC

1

PACLIENT'BANK OF AMERICA\Ascent CHZ\First Amendment to Mortgage (Execution)doc




1211031035 Page: 2 of 12

, UNOFFICIAL COPY

Agreement

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. Modification.

a. Section 6.27 of the Mortgage is hereby amended and restated in its
entirety as follows:

6.27 Interest Rate; Maturity Date. The Loan secured hereby bears
interest at a fluctuating rate equal to the BBA LIBOR Daily Floating Rate (as
defined in Exhibit B attached hereto) for each day plus two and one quarter
petcent (2.25%) per annum, as more particularly described in Exhibit B attached
hereio and made a part hereof. The Loan secured hereby has an initial maturity
date of March 12, 2015, subject to two one year extension options on the terms
and condiuons.set forth in the Loan Agreement.

b. A new Exhibii B is hereby added to the Mortgage in the form attached as
Exhibit B hereto.

2. Liens. Mortgagor hereby-azrees that this Amendment modifies the Mortgage and
in no way acts as a release or relinquishment of liens, security interests and rights (collectively
called the “Liens”) created thereunder. The Liens-created by the Mortgage are hereby renewed,
extended, ratified and confirmed by Mortgagor ir-a'i respects as collateral for the Secured
Indebtedness.

3. Continuation. Except as supplemented atiad amsuded hereby, all of the terms,
covenants, and agreements in the Mortgage remain unchanged, ard as supplemented and
amended, they continue in full force and effect.

4. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one o7 more counterparts,
each of which is an original and all of which constitute one agreement.

5. Successors and Assigns. This Amendment shall be binding upoiand inure to the
benefit of Mortgagor and Mortgagee and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

PACLIENT\BANK OF AMERICA‘\Ascent CH2\First Amendment to Mortgage (Executien).doc




1211031035 Page: 3 of 12

. UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be
executed as of the day and year first written above.

MORTGAGOR:
ASCENT CH2, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company

By: Grande Property Holdings, LLC,
a Missouri limited liability company, its
manager

By: 1 LG
Name: Pl JFLOU‘S\-W\C?W\K“\
Title: 'WUJ”O&C}O -

1 t
State oijSSQL)ﬁJ )

]

)
County ofSt.I HAS )

I, M notary public in and for'suid County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Ph; , the Ky!ﬁnqe&i of Grande Property

Holdings, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company, as manager0f Ascent CHZ, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company, personally known to me to te the same person whose name
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument in his capavity as

of the manager of such limited liability company as his free and voluntary act,
and as the free and voluntary act of such limited liability company, for the uses zid purposes

therein set forth. .
day of D(OQLl |

Given under my hand and official seal, this , 2012

Notary Public

My commission expires: Q&l !B( ‘J ) “:} \ 2 | )l lD

SAMANTHA M EDWARDS
Noiary Public, Notary Seal
State of Missouri
saint Louls Couhty
Commission # 12314694
My Commission Expires March 14, 2016

S-1




1211031035 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MORTGAGEE:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

sy NADY o

Name: A

Title: __9\¢

State of écié_guﬁ ; )
)
County of 5;’ ol )

L ‘.%A/ﬁ A LAa.2  anotary public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that fwssct £ Lusnse ,the Sx. Vi faes &, fof Bank of America,
N.A., personally known to me to beihe sameperson whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknpwledged that he signed and
delivered the said instrument in his capecity as &, Ue /<5 Aot as his free and
voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of such banking association, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

4=
Given under my hand and official seal, this /e . . dayof 4?’.4. / , 2012,

My commission expires: M@ Ao (7 .
l l JENAR. LAUS
! Notary Public - Notar, $al
{ State of Missouri
Commissioned for St. Louis Courty
My Cormmission Expires: Feb. 10,2013
. (9408383

S-2




1211031035 Page: 5 of 12

OFFICIAL CQdg

Exhibit A

Legal Description

See Attached.

A-1




1211031035 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STREET ADDRESS: 505 RAILROAD
CITY: NORTHLAKE COUNTY: COOK
TAX NUMBER:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
PARCEL 1:

LOT 1 INNORTHLAKE BUSINESS PARK, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF SECTION 31,
TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

NON-FACLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1-AS CREATED BY THE ACCESS AND SIGNAGE
EASZME? | AGREEMENT RECORDED JULY 11, 2001 AS DOCUMENT 0010614059 AND AMENDED-BY DOCUMENT
0810022075 FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER AND UPON AN EASEMENT AREA ALONG  THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT
2 IN AFORF.SA)D NORTHLAKE BUSINESS PARK SUBDIVISION AND OVER AND UPON AN EASEMENT AREA ALONG
THE EAST LinF O LOT 4 AND THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 3 IN NORTHLAKE BUSINESS CAMPUS RESUBDIVSION,

AS SHOWN ON-ZF2GRITS F, H, |, J AND K ATTACHED THERETO.

PARCEL 3:

NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT F2R THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY THE UTILITY EASEMENT
AGREEMENT AND'OPTION FCUR S fCRMWATER MANAGEMENT EASEMENT RECORDED JULY 11,2001 AS
DOCUMENT 0010614060 AND ASAMENNED BY FIRST AMENDMENT RECORDED NOVEMBER 27, 2001 AS
DOCUMENT 0011110644, FOR THE PIURPCSES OF OPERATING, REPAIRING, MAINTAINING AND:-REPLACING; A
SINGLE EXISTING WATER LINE, STORMWATER DRAINAGE LINES; ELECTRIC LINES, AND PUBLIC UTILITIES AND
RELATED APPURTENANCES, OVER AND (JP7UN THAT PART OF LOT 2INNORTHLAKE BUSINESS PARK
SUBDIVISION AFORESAID AND LOTS 3AND + IN NCRTHLAKE BUSINESS CAMPUS SUBDIVISICN AS SHOWNON
EXHIBITS D, E, F, G, H, |, J AND K ATTACHED 1HZ2ETO.

PARCEL 4:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARGEL 1 AS CREATEL P, THE FINAL PLAT OF RESUBDIVISION FOR
NORTHLAKE BUSINESS PARK RECORDED AS DOGUMENT (110513545 F OR INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER THE
SOUTH 50 FEEY OF LOT 2 IN AFORESAID SUBDIVISION.

PARCEL 5 (RAILROAD AVENUE):

EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR.THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 OMER T%iAT PORTION OF THE LAND
LOCATED:OUTSIDE OF AND ABUTTING LOT 1, PARCEL 1 BOUNDARY DESCRIBED ADVE, FOR THE BENEFIT OF
PARCEL 1'ACROSS:A PARCEL OF LAND IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 31, TUW!.SHIP:40 NORTH, RANGE 12
EAST OF THE. THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4, 1064.15 FEET SOUTHOF T'iZ NORTH LINE
OF.SAID NORTHEAST 1/4; THENCE EAST AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORT HEAST-1/4 A
DISTANGE.OF 849:69 FEET; THENGCE SOUTH PARALLEL TO THE EAST LINE-OF SAID NORTHEAS) i74.a ™STANCE
OF 43.00 FEET: THENCE WEST AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 A DISTAMCE-OF
806:60 FEET TO'A POINT 43.00 FEET EAST OF THEWEST LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4; THENCE SOL{'4
PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 A DISTANGE OF 913.00 FEET; THENCE WEST AT RIZH
ANGLES TO THE EAST LINE:OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 43.00 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF SA!D
NORTHEAST 1/4; THENCE NORTH.ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 956,00 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AS SET FORTH IN DOCUMENTS RECORDED-AS 26094902, 26009442 AND-09066007,
AS AMENDED BY ACCESS AND SIGNAGE EASEMENT AGREEMENT DATED JULY 8, 2001 AND-RECORDED JULY 11,
2001 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0010614059 AND FIRST AMENDMENT TO ACCESS AND SIGNAGE EASEMENT
AGREEMENT DATED APRIL 7, 2008, RECORDED APRIL 9, 2008, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0810022023

PARCEL &: (PALMER EXTENSION):
EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND-EGRESS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 ACROSS A PARCEL OF LAND IN THE

CLEGALD

Exhibit A




1211031035 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION;
THENCE EAST ALONG THE NCORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION A
DISTANCE OF 320.33 FEET; THENCE SOUTH PARALLEL TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION A DISTANCE OF
66.00 FEET; THENCE WEST PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE. NORTHEAST 1/4
OF SAID SECTION A DISTANCE OF 372.33 FEET; THENCE NORTH PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION A DISTANCE OF 411.98 FEET; THENCE EAST AT
A RIGHT ANGLE FO THE EAST LINE -OF SAID SECTION A DISTANCE OF 52.00 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF
THE NORTHEAST 174 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION; THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID WEST LINE A
DISTANCE-OF 346,37 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AS SET FORTH IN DOCUMENTS RECORDED AS NO.
260992,2. 26094902, 97499117 AND 00066007, AS AMENDED BY ACCESS AND ‘SIGNAGE EASEMENT
AGREEMENT ZATED JULY 9, 2001 AND RECORDED JULY 11, 2001 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0010614059 AND
FIRST AMENDAENT TO ACCESS AND SIGNAGE EASEMENT AGREEMENT DATED APRIL 7, 2008, RECORDED APRIL
9, 2008, AS-TOLUMENT NUMBER 0810022023,

PARCEL 7:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENZrIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY THE GRANT OF EASEMENT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT
21332145 FOR INGRESS AND (GPZSS OVER THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NOPH 1 INE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF AFORESAID
SECTION 31, 541 FEET WEST OF THE EAST LINE OF SECTION 31; THENCE SOUTH ALONG A LINE MAKING AN
ANGLE OF 100 DEGREES 03 MINUTES W!TH THE LAST DESCRIBED NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF
THE NORTHEAST 1/4 TO A POINT ON THE SOULTHFRLY BOUNDARY OF PALMER AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 17
FEET, MORE OR LESS; THENCE WEST ALONG-321D SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY OF PALMER AVENUE TO A POINT ON
THE ‘SOUTHERLY. BOUNDARY OF THE PRIVATE ASPHALT EXTENSION OF PALMER AVENUE, WHICH 1S 56 FEET
SOUTH OF SAID NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST (1/4 \OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND 1001 FEET WEST OF THE
PAST LINE OF SECTION 31; THENCE NORTH TO THZ.NCORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4; THENGE EAST 460 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 8:

EASEMENT APPURTENANT TO AND FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 /FCR DRIVEWAY PURPOSES OVER THE EAST
75 FEET OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND AND EASEMENT OVER, 17CN AND UNDER A STRIP OF LAND OF
SUFFICIENT WIDTH TO RECONSTRUCT, RENEW, MAINTAIN AND OPERATE AN FIGHT- INCH CAST IRON PIPE
WATER MAIN EXTENDING NORTHERLY AND SOUTHERLY PARALLEL WITH AnD A DISTANT OF 66 FEET FROM THE
EAST LINE OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL HALF OF SAID SECTION 31 AS CONCA'AFD 1N THE QUIT CLAIM DEEDS
FROM' CHICAGO AND NORTH WESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY, A WISCONSIN CORPORAT!ON, TO WILLIAM R.
SCHOLLE AND SARAH R. SCHOLLE, HIS WIFE, DATED -JANUARY 2, 1953 AND JALUAKY 12, 1953 AND
RECORDED FEBRUARY 24, 1953 AS DOCUMENT NUMBERS 15552236 (AT BOOK 48880, I'AGE 426) ARD 15552237
(AT BOOK 48880 PAGE. 430) AND IN THE AFFIDAVIT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 16947034 /AT BOOK 55010
PAGE 510) , THE CONTRACT CONCERNING EASEMENT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 16947035 (AT BOOK 55010
PAGE 514) AND THE AGREEMENT FOR EASEMENT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 16947036 (AT CCUK 58010 PAGE
519), OVER THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACT OF LAND::

A TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND IN THE WEST FRACTIONAL HALF OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 40 KTR7n, RANGE
12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, MORE PARTI.GULARLY BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS _FOLLOWS,
TO-WIT:

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL HALF OF SAID SECTION 31, DISTANT
300 FEET NORTH, AS MEASURED ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL HALF OF ‘SAID SECTION
31 FROM ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE OF RORTH AVENUE, STATE BOND {SSUE ROUTE 64, AS
NOW LOCATED AND ESTABL ISHED, AND SHOWN ON PLAT OF DEPICATION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER
10298762 EN BOOK 272 OF PELATS ON PAGES 22 AND 23 IN THE :OFFICE OF THE RECORDER Of DEEDS IN
AND FOR.GOOK COUNTY. ILLINOYS; THENCE NCRTH.ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL HALF
OF SAID SECTION 37, A DISTANCE OF 600 FEET; THENCE WEST PARALLEL WITH THE SAID NORTH LINE OF

LETCTI2

Exhibit A




1211031035 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NORTH AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 451.92 FEET TO A POINT DISTANT 100 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY, MEASURED
AT RIGHT ANGLES FROM THE CENTER LINE OF THE MOST EASTERLY MAIN TRACK OF THE CHICAGO AND NORTH
WESTERN RALLWAY COMPANY, AS NOW LOCATED AND ESTABLISHED; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY PARALIEL WITH
THE CENTER LINE OF SAID MAIN TRACK, TO A POINT DISTANT 510.37 FEET WEST, AS MEASURED ALONG A
LINE PARALLEL WiTH THE SAID NORTH LINE OF NORTH AVENUE, FROM THE PDINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE
EAST PARALLEL WITH THE SAID NORTH LINE OF NORTH AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 510.37 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ALSO

THE EASTERLY 75 FEET OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL HALF OF AFORESA!D SEC 31, LYING SOUTH OF THE
SOUTH LI%C OF THE PROPERTY ABOVE DESCRIBED AND NORTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF NORTH AVENUE.

PARCEL ©:

EASEMENT EOR’TYZ SCNEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY AGREEMENT FOR EASEMENT FROM IMPERTAL
FLOORING AND WAT:RROOF ING COMPANY, AN ILLINGIS CORPORATION TO AUTOMATIC ELECTRIC COMPANY, A
DELAWARE CORPORATICA, - CATED JANUARY 3, 1957 AND RECORDED MAY 17, 1957 AS DOCUMENT 16806687
FOR PASSAGEWAY OVER TH'. FOLLOW¥ING DESCRIBED LAND:

THAT PART OF THE EASTERLY 75 EEET OF A TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND IN THE WEST FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF
SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 40 NOKT), RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, MORE
PART ICULARLY BOUNDED AND DESCRIZEDAS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT:

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE EAST LINF OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF SAID SECTION 31, DISTANT
900 FEET NORTH, AS MEASURED ALONG SA!D AST LINE OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF SAID SECTION
31, FROM ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE NOR¥ LINE OF NORTH AVENUE, STATE BOND ISSUE ROUTE 64, AS
NOW LOCATED AND ESTABLISHED, AND SHOWN O{ PLAT OF DEDICATION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NO.
10298762 IN BOOK 272 OF PLATS ON PAGES 22 AWD 23 IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS IN
AND_FOR COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; THENCE NORTH ALOMG THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF
SAID SECTION 31. A DISTANCE OF 384 FEET; THENGZ YEST PARALLEL WITH THE SAID NORTH LINE OF
NORTH AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 414.50 FEET TQ A POIET DISTANT 100 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY, MEASURED
AT RIGHT ANGLES, FROM THE CENTER LINE OF THE MOST €ZST7RLY MAIN TRACT OF THE CHICAGO AND
NORTH WESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY, AS NOW LOCATED AND ESTAPLISHED; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY PARALLEL
WITH THE CENTER LINE OF SAID MAIN TRACK, TO A POINT DISTART 451.92 FEET WEST, AS MEASURED
ALONG A LINE PARALLEL WITH THE SAID NORTH LINE OF NORTH AVENSZ; FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING:
THENCE EAST PARALLEL WITH THE SAID NORTH LINE OF NORTH AVENIE, s DISTANCE OF 451.92 FEET 70
THE POINT OF BEGINNING, 1N COOK COUNTY ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 10:
EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY AGREEMENT FOR EASEMFAT.FROM S. N. NIELSEN

COMPANY, AN ILLINOIS CORPORATION TO AUTOMATIC ELECTRIC COMPANY, A DELAWAXE COSPORATION, DATED
JANUARY 3, 1957 AND RECORDED MAY 17, 1957 AS DOCUMENT 16906688 FOR PASSAGEVAY (VER THE

FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND:.

THAT PART OF THE EASTERLY 75 FEET OF A TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND IN THE WEST FRACTAC4nl. 1/2 OF
SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, MORE
PARTICULARLY BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL HALF OF SAID SECTION 31, DISTANT
1500 FEET MORTH. AS MEASURED ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF ‘SAID SECTION
31, FROM ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE OF NORTH AVENUE (STATE BOND ISSUE ROUTE 64} AS
NOW LOCATED AND ESTABLISHED, AND SHOWN ON PLAT OF DEDICATION, RECORDED AS DCCUMENT NO.
10298762, IN BOOK 272 OF PLATS ON PAGES 22 AND 23, IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS IN
AND: FOR..COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF
SAID SECTION 31, A DISTANCE OF 600 FEET:; THENCE WEST PARALLEL WITH THE SAID NORTH LINE OF
NORTH AVENUE A DISTANCE OF 320 FEET, MORE DR LESS, TO A POINT DISTANT, 100 FEET

LETCTR2

Exhibit A




1211031035 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SOUTHEASTERLY, MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES, FROM THE CENTER LINE OF THE MOST EASTERLY MAIN
TRACK, OF THE CHICAGO AND NORTH WESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY, AS NOW LOCATED AND ESTABLISHED;
THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY, PARALLEL WITH THE CENTER LINE OF SAID MAIN TRACK, TO A POINT DISTANT
303.47 FEET WEST, AS MEASURED ALONG A LINE PARALLEL WITH THE SAID NORTH LINE OF NORTH AVENUE,
FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE EAST PARALLEL WITH THE SAfD NORTH LINE OF NORTH AVENUE, A

DISTANCE. OF 393.47 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

AND ALSO

A TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND N THE WEST FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE
12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRENCIPAL MERIDIAN, WORE PARTICULARLY BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS,
TO-WIT:

BEGINNING 77 A POINT IN THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF SAID SECTION 31, DISTANT
1284 FEET, [OKTH AS MEASURED ALONG SUCH FAST LINE OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF SAID SECTION
31 FROM ITS VW7ZRSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE OF NORTH AVENUE (STATE BOND 1SSUE ROUTE 64) AS
NOW LOCATED /8D cSTABLISHED AND SHOWN ON PLAT OF DEDICATION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 10293762 IN
BOOK 272 OF PLATS o# PAGES 22 AND 23 IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS IN AND FOR COOK
COUNTY 1LLINOIS; THeNC., NORTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF ‘SAID SECTION
31, A DISTANCE OF 21 FEFT; THENCE WEST PARALLEL WITH THE SAID NORTH LINE OF NORTH AVENUE, A
DISTANCE OF 393.47 FEEr TO_A POINT DISTANT 100 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY (MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES)
FROM THE CENTER LINE OF TUE 'MIST EASTERLY MAIN TRACK OF THE CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILWAY
COMPANY, AS NOW LOCATED ANU ZSTABLISHED; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE CENTER LINE
OF SAID MAIN TRACK TO THE POINT/OF INTERSECTION WITH A LINE WHICH )NTERSECTS THE PLACE OF
BEGINNING AND 1S PARALLEL TO Tht NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTH AVENUE, THENCE EAST ALONG SAID LINE
WHICH 1S PARALLEL WiTH THE SAID NCRTE LINE OF NORTH AVENUE TQO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN COOK

COUNTY, TLLINOIS.
PARCEL 11:
EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATER BY AGREEMENT FOR. EASEMENT FROM CHICAGO AND

NORTHWESTERN RA|LWAY COMPANY, A WISCONSIN CORPIRAT!ON TO AUTOMATIC ELECTRIC COMPANY, A
DELAWARE ‘CORPORAT1ON, DATED MARCH 26, 1957 AND REGORDED MAY 17, 1957 AS DOCUMENT 16906686 FOR

PASSAGEWAY OVER THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND:

THAT PART .OF THE EASTERLY 75 FEET OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL 1.2 OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 10
NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, WHICH LIES BETWEEN TWO LINES DRAWN
PARALLEL WITH AND DISTANT 2,200 FEET AND 3,330 FEET, RESPECTIVELY, NORTHERLY FROM THE SOUTH
LINE OF SAID SECTION 31, EXCEPTING THEREFROM, HOWEVER, SO MUCA JF THE AFORESAID EASTERLY 75
FEET OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF SECTTON 31 WHICH LIES NORTHW:STZRLY OF A LINE ‘DRAWN
PARALLEL WiTH AND DISTANT 50 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY FROM THE MOST EASTcRIY MAIN TRACK OF SAID
RAILWAY COMPANY, AS SAID MAIN TRACK IS NOW LOCATED AND ESTABLISHED.” THC SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY
OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PART OF THE NORTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THAT
CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED BY QUIT-CLAIM DEED DATED APRIL 25, 195500 S N. NIELSEN
COMPANY BY THE GHICAGO AND NORTH WESTERN RA!ILWAY COMPANY.

PARCEL 12:
TWO 33 FOOT EASEMENTS CREATED BY DOCUMENT 14463284 RECORDED DECEMBER 16, 1948 FOR JHE

BENEF IT OF PARCEL 1 CONNECTING INSURED PARCEL TO WOLF ROAD AND EXCEPTING THEREFROM ANY PART
OF EASEMENT FALLING WITHIN PARCEL 1 AFORESAID.

LETCTI2

Exhibit A




1211031035 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COR

Common Address: 505 Railroad Avenue, Northlake, IL 60164

PIN.: 12-31-200-023-0000

Exhibit A




1211031035 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit B

Interest Rate

(@)  The unpaid principal balance of the Loan from day to day outstanding which is
not past due shall bear interest at a fluctuating rate of interest per annum equal to the BBA
LIBOR Daily Floating Rate plus two and one quarter percent (2.25%) per annum. Interest shall
be computed for the actual number of days which have elapsed, on the basis of a 360-day year.
The “BBA LIBOR Daily Floating Rate” shall mean a fluctuating rate of interest per annum equal
to the British Bankers Association LIBOR Rate (“BBA LIBOR™), as published by Reuters (or
other com:Aeicially available source providing quotations of BBA LIBOR as selected by
Administrativé Agent from time to time) as determined for each Business Day at approximately
11:00 a.m. London time two (2) London Banking Days prior to the date in question, for U.S.
Dollar deposits (foi <ielivery on the first day of such interest period) with a one month term, as
adjusted from time W iime in Administrative Agent’s sole discretion for reserve requirements,
deposit insurance assessmert rates and other regulatory costs. A “London Banking Day” 1s a day
on which banks in London aré wpen for business and dealing in offshore dollars. “Business Day”
shall mean any day other than.a Saturday, Sunday or other day on which commercial banks are
authorized to close under the Laws of, or are in fact closed in, the state where Administrative
Agent’s Office (as such term is defined in the Loan Agreement} is located.

(b)  If Administrative Agent detsrmines, in a manner that treats Borrower consistently
with other borrowers of Administrative Agert, that no adequate basis exists for determining the
BBA LIBOR Daily Floating Rate or that thz 3BA LIBOR Daily Floating Rate will not
adequately and fairly reflect the cost to Lenders oi furnding the Loan, or that any applicable law
or regulation or compliance therewith by any Lender prohibits or restricts or makes impossible
the charging of interest based on the BBA LIBOR Daily Fioating Rate and Administrative Agent
so notifies Borrower, then, until Administrative Agent notifies Borrower that the circumstances
giving rise to such suspension no longer exist, interest shall acciis and be payable on the unpaid
principal balance of the Loan from the date Lender so notifies Borzov-er until the Maturity Date
at a fluctuating rate of interest equal to two and one quarter perce (2.25%) over a base rate
comparable to the BBA LIBOR Daily Floating Rate per annum, as reasonably determined by
Administrative Agent, or if Administrative Agent reasonably deterraines. that no such
comparable rate exists that adequately and fairly reflects the cost to Lenders of firading the Loan,
at a fluctuating rate equal to the Prime Rate per annum. The term “Prime Rate” ineans, on any
day, the rate of interest per annum then most recently established by Administrative' Agent as its
“prime rate,” it being understood and agreed that such rate is set by Administrative Agent as a
general reference rate of interest, taking into account such factors as Administrative Agent may
deem appropriate, that it is not necessarily the lowest or best rate actually charged to any
customer or a favored rate, that it may not correspond with future increases or decreases in
interest rates charged by other lenders or market rates in general, and Administrative Agent may
make various business or other loans at rates of interest having no relationship to such rate. If
Administrative Agent (including any subsequent Administrative Agent) ceases (o exist or to
establish or publish a prime rate from which the Prime Rate is then determined, the applicable
variable rate from which the Prime Rate is determined thereafter shall be instead the prime rate
reported in The Wall Street Journal {or the average prime rate if a high and a low prime rate are




1211031035 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

therein reported), and the Prime Rate shall change without notice with each change in such prime
rate as of the date such change is reported.

(c) After the occurrence of a Default (as such term is defined in the Loan Agreement)
(including the expiration of any applicable cure period), upon the request of the Required
Lenders (as such term is defined in the Loan Agreement), Administrative Agent, without notice
or demand, may raise the rate of interest accruing on the outstanding principal balance under any
Loan Document by three hundred (300) basis points above the rate of interest otherwise
applicable (“Default Rate™), independent of whether the Administrative Agent accelerates the
outstanding principal balance under any Loan Document.




